



**Indiana State  
Department of Health**  
*An Equal Opportunity Employer*

**Michael R. Pence**  
Governor

**Jerome M. Adams, MD, MPH**  
State Health Commissioner

**DATE:** June 24, 2015

**TO:** All Local Health Departments  
Attn: Chief Food Inspection Officer

**FROM:** *Laurie Kidwell*  
Laurie Kidwell, RRT Supervisor  
Food Protection Program

**SUBJECT:** Pinnacle Foods Group LLC - RECALL [Food]

**AFFECTED PRODUCT:** Wish-Bone Ranch Salad Dressing

**SUMMARY:** Unclassified Recall; The recall has been initiated due to the product containing Wish-Bone Blue Cheese Dressing, inadvertently packed in Ranch Salad Dressing bottles. This product contains eggs, a known allergen not declared on the packaging.

<u>Flavor</u>	<u>UPC CODE</u>	<u>Best Used By date (found on neck label of bottle)</u>
Wish-Bone Ranch Salad Dressing – 24 oz.	0-41321-00661-6	FEB 17 16

The 'Best Used By' date can be found on the neck label of the bottle. No other Wish-Bone products are included in this recall.

The recalled product was distributed nationwide.

**SUGGESTED ACTION:** Recommend notification of affected parties via phone, fax, or e-mail. Consumers who may have purchased the recalled product can return it for a full refund at the place of purchase. Consumers with questions should call 1-888-299-7646 Monday through Friday between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Eastern Time. Furthermore, if any recalled products are found, notify this office at 317-233-8475.

\*\*\*\*\*

**Recall -- Firm Press Release**

FDA posts press releases and other notices of recalls and market withdrawals from the firms involved as a service to consumers, the media, and other interested parties. FDA does not endorse either the product or the company.



2 North Meridian Street • Indianapolis, IN 46204  
317.233.1325 tdd 317.233.5577  
[www.statehealth.in.gov](http://www.statehealth.in.gov)

To promote and provide essential public health services.

*Wish-Bone Salad Dressing Issues Allergy Alert on Undeclared Egg in 24 oz. Wish-Bone Ranch Salad Dressing*

**Contact:**

Consumer:  
1-888-299-7646

**Media:**

Sarah Tremallo  
[mediainquiries@pinnaclefoods.com](mailto:mediainquiries@pinnaclefoods.com)  
973-541-8620

**FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE** – June 23, 2015 – Parsippany, NJ – Pinnacle Foods Group LLC is voluntarily recalling a limited quantity of its Wish-Bone Ranch Salad Dressing variety, due to the product containing Wish-Bone Blue Cheese Dressing, inadvertently packed in Ranch Salad Dressing bottles and was brought to our attention by a consumer. This product contains eggs, a known allergen not declared on the packaging. Those people who have allergies or severe sensitivity to eggs run the risk of serious or life-threatening allergic reaction if they consume this product. If you are not allergic to eggs, this product is safe to eat. No illnesses have been reported to date. The Food and Drug Administration has been made aware of this recall.

The product was produced on April 23, 2015 by a contract manufacturer. In total, 8,678 cases of Wish-Bone Ranch Salad Dressing in 24 oz. bottles, distributed nationwide, are involved in the recall. The 'Best Used By' date can be found on the neck label of the bottle. No other Wish-Bone products are included in this recall. Specific details of the product being recalled are outlined below.

<b>Flavor</b>	<b>UPC CODE</b>	<b>Best Used By date (found on neck label of bottle)</b>
Wish-Bone Ranch Salad Dressing – 24 oz.	0-41321-00661-6	FEB 17 16

All affected distributors and retail customers, as well as the Food Allergy & Anaphylaxis Network (FAAN), are being notified and the affected product is being removed from store shelves.

Consumers who may have purchased the recalled product can return it for a full refund at the place of purchase. Consumers with questions should call 1-888-299-7646 Monday through Friday between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Eastern Time.

---

---

Wish-Bone Salad Dressing Issues Allergy Alert on Undeclared Egg in 24 oz. Wish-Bone Ranch Salad Dressing  
Photo





Get More from Your Salad!

Wish-Bone® dressings are made with nutritious oils that help better absorb the antioxidants vitamins A & E from salad.\*

So a splash of Wish-Bone® doesn't just add delicious flavor, it helps you get more goodness from your salad. Make salads a part of your day!

For delicious recipes visit wish-bone.com

Naturally Rich in Omega 3 ALA\*\*

No High Fructose Corn Syrup

\*\* Contains 720mg ALA per serving which is 45% of the 1.6g Daily Value for ALA

**Nutrition Facts**

Serv. Size 2 tbsp (30mL)  
Servings 24  
Calories 130  
Fat Cal. 120

Amount/serving	% DV*	Amount/serving	% DV*
Total Fat 13g	20%	Sodium 230mg	10%
Sat. Fat 2g	10%	Total Carb. 2g	1%
Trans Fat 0g		Fiber 0g	0%
Polyunsat. Fat 8g		Sugars 1g	
Monounsat. Fat 3g		Protein 0g	
Cholest. 0mg	0%		

\*Percent Daily Values (DV) are based on a 2,000 calorie diet. Vitamin A 0% • Vitamin C 0% • Calcium 0% • Iron 0% • Vitamin E 0%

INGREDIENTS: WATER, SOYBEAN OIL, SUGAR, BUTTERMILK POWDER, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF EACH OF THE FOLLOWING: SALT, DISTILLED VINEGAR, MODIFIED CORN STARCH, XANTHAN GUM, ONION POWDER, GARLIC POWDER, PHOSPHORIC ACID, MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE, SORBIC ACID AND CALCIUM DISODIUM EDTA (USED TO PROTECT QUALITY), POLYSORBATE 60, SPICES, LEMON JUICE CONCENTRATE, MALTODEXTRIN (CORN), PROPYLENE GLYCOL ALGINATE, NATURAL FLAVOR (MILK), DISODIUM INOSINATE, DISODIUM GUANYLATE, SOY LECTHIN

Distributed By:  
Pinnacle Foods Group LLC,  
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3520 USA  
Questions or comments?  
Please call 1-800-343-9024



RANCH  
1890006101B

0 41321 00661 6